## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7869456

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
TECHNIKS, LLC	03/28/2023

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	KAYNE SENIOR CREDIT III LOANCO, LLC, AS ADMINISTRATIVE AGENT
Street Address:	150 NORTH RIVERSIDE PLAZA, SUITE 2010
City:	CHICAGO
State/Country:	ILLINOIS
Postal Code:	60606

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 10**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	17972731
Patent Number:	11524341
Patent Number:	11517835
Patent Number:	11489287
Patent Number:	11478862
Patent Number:	11465216
Patent Number:	11376531
Patent Number:	11135658
Patent Number:	10464140
Patent Number:	10974325

#### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

**Fax Number:** (312)863-7806

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 3128637198

Email: nancy.brougher@goldbergkohn.com
Correspondent Name: NANCY J. BROUGHER, PARALEGAL

Address Line 1: GOLDBERG KOHN LTD.

Address Line 2: 55 EAST MONROE, SUITE 3300 Address Line 4: CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60603

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 7023.053

NAME OF SUBMITTER: NANCY BROUGHER			
SIGNATURE:	/njb/		
DATE SIGNED:	03/28/2023		
Total Attachments: 4			
source=Techniks Patent_Security_Agreement_(2023)#page1.tif			
source=Techniks Patent_Security_Agreement_(2023)#page2.tif			
source=Techniks Patent_Security_Agreement_(2023)#page3.tif			
source=Techniks Patent_Security_Agreement_(2023)#page4.tif			

#### GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN

#### **PATENTS**

WHEREAS, Techniks, LLC, an Indiana limited liability company (the "Grantor") owns all right, title and interest in the letter patents, design patents and utility patents listed on the annexed Schedule 1A, which patents are issued or applied for in the United States Patent and Trademark Office (the "Patents");

WHEREAS, the Grantor, has entered into that certain Amended and Restated Security Agreement, dated March 28, 2023 (the "Security Agreement"; all capitalized terms not defined herein shall have the respective meaning given to them in the Security Agreement), in favor of Kayne Senior Credit III Loanco, LLC, in its capacity as Administrative Agent for the benefit of the Secured Parties (as defined in the Security Agreement) (the "Administrative Agent");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement, the Grantor has granted to the Administrative Agent for the benefit of the Secured Parties a continuing security interest in all right, title and interest of the Administrative Agent in, to and under the Patents and the applications and registrations thereof, and all proceeds thereof, including, without limitation, any and all causes of action arising prior to or after the date hereof for infringement thereof and any and all damages arising from past, present and future violations thereof (the "Collateral"), to secure the payment, performance and observance of the Secured Obligations and in the event any provisions in this Grant of Security Interest in Patents are deemed to conflict with the Security Agreement, the provisions of the Security Agreement shall govern:

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Grantor does hereby grant to the Administrative Agent for the benefit of the Secured Parties a continuing security interest in the Collateral to secure the prompt payment, performance and observance of the Secured Obligations.

The Grantor does hereby further acknowledge and affirm that the rights and remedies of the Administrative Agent with respect to the Collateral are more fully set forth in the Security Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are hereby incorporated herein by reference as if fully set forth herein.

14020492v2 7023.053

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Assignor has caused this Assignment to be duly executed by its officer thereunto duly authorized as of March\_\_28, 2023.

TECHNIKS, LLC, an Indiana limited liability

company

Name: Dean Glover

Title: Chief Executive Officer, President and Secretary

# SCHEDULE 1A TO GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

Patent	Filing Date / Registration Date	Patent No./ Application No./ Publication No.	Owner Information	Status
METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR RETAINING A TOOL IN A TOOL HOLDER WITH DEFINED CONTACT SURFACES	10/25/2022	17972731	TECHNIKS, LLC	GRANTED
METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR RETAINING A TOOL IN A TOOL HOLDER WITH DEFINED CONTACT SURFACES	04/08/2022	11524341	TECHNIKS, LLC	GRANTED
SELF- CONTAINED FILTER ASSEMBLY FOR MAGNETIC DEBURRING AND POLISHING MACHINE	05/31/2022	11517835	TECHNIKS, LLC	GRANTED
ELECTRICAL CONNECTOR ALIGNMENT SYSTEM FOR A PALLET CHANGER	05/31/2022	11489287	TECHNIKS, LLC	GRANTED
METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR TOOL HOLDER WITH INCREASED SURFACE AREA	05/14/2021	11478862	TECHNIKS, LLC	GRANTED

Patent	Filing Date / Registration Date	Patent No./ Application No./ Publication No.	Owner Information	Status
TOOL HOLDER WITH STRESS FIT RODS	04/08/2022	11465216	TECHNIKS, LLC	GRANTED
SELF- CONTAINED FILTER ASSEMBLY FOR MAGNETIC DEBURRING AND POLISHING MACHINE	08/03/2021	11376531	TECHNIKS, LLC	GRANTED
TOOL HOLDER WITH INDUCTION DISRUPTION CAVITY	05/05/2021	11135658	TECHNIKS, LLC	GRANTED
METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR RETAINING A TOOL IN A TOOL HOLDER	08/28/2019	10974325	TECHNIKS, LLC	GRANTED
METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR RETAINING A TOOL IN A TOOL HOLDER	11/05/2019	10464140	TECHNIKS, LLC	GRANTED

**RECORDED: 03/28/2023**